



Demerger of Autogrill S.p.A. in favour of World Duty Free S.p.A.

- World Duty Free S.p.A. shares have been officially admitted to listing by Borsa Italiana
- Consob has issued the equivalence judgement on the Information Document on the proportional partial demerger of Autogrill S.p.A. in favour of World Duty Free S.p.A., authorizing its publication
- The demerger deed will be executed on 26 September 2013
- World Duty Free S.p.A. shares are scheduled to start trading on the MTA on Tuesday 1 October 2013.

Milan, 25 September 2013 – Autogrill S.p.A. ("Autogrill") (Milan: AGL IM) and World Duty Free S.p.A. ("WDF") announce that on 23 September 2013 Borsa Italiana approved the listing of WDF ordinary shares on the Mercato Telematico Azionario (electronic stock market).

Consob today issued its equivalence judgement, pursuant to art. 57, clause 1, d), Issuers' Regulation, regarding the Information Document on the demerger, authorizing its publication for the purposes of the listing of WDF shares on the Mercato Telematico Azionario organized and managed by Borsa Italiana S.p.A.

The Information Document will be available on the websites of Autogrill (<u>www.autogrill.com</u>) and WDF (<u>www.wdfg.com</u>), together with the website of Borsa Italiana S.p.A. (<u>www.borsaitaliana.it</u>) from 27 September 2013 onwards.

The execution of the deed of proportional partial demerger of Autogrill in favour of WDF is scheduled for tomorrow morning, 26 September 2013.

Under the demerger operation, the participation representing the entire share capital of WDFG SAU (the holding company of the Travel Retail & Duty Free business) held by Autogrill S.p.A. will be assigned to WDF S.p.A.

Following the filing of the deed of demerger with the relevant Companies Register, the demerger is expected to come into legal effect on 1 October 2013, the same date on which WDF shares will start trading on the Mercato Telematico Azionario.

This communication does not constitute an offer of the Securities to the public in the United Kingdom. No prospectus has been or will be approved in the United Kingdom in respect of the Securities. This communication is being distributed to and is directed only at (i) persons who are outside the United Kingdom or (ii) persons who are investment professionals within the meaning of Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (the "Order") and (iii) high net worth entities, and other persons to whom it may lawfully be communicated, falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) of the Order (all such persons together being referred to as "Relevant Persons"). Any investment activity to which this communication relates will only be available to and will only be engaged with Relevant Persons. Any person who is not a Relevant Person should not act or rely on this document or any of its contents.

For further information:		
Rosalba Benedetto	Antonella Pinto	Elisabetta Cugnasca
Communication Manager	Press Office	Investor Relations Manager
T: +39 02 4826 3209	T: +39 02 4826 3499	T: +39 02 4826 3246
<u>rosalba.benedetto@autogrill.net</u>	antonella.pinto@autogrill.net	<u>elisabetta.cugnasca@autogrill.net</u>

NOT FOR PUBLICATION, TRANSMISSION OR DISTRIBUTION, DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY, IN OR INTO THE UNITED STATES, CANADA, JAPAN OR AUSTRALIA.

Copies of this announcement are not being made and may not be distributed or sent into the United States, Canada, Australia or Japan. The distribution of this announcement may be restricted by law in certain jurisdictions and persons into whose possession any document or other information referred to herein comes should inform themselves about and observe any such restriction. Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the securities laws of any such jurisdiction.

This announcement is not an offer for sale of securities in the United States, Australia, Canada or Japan. The securities referred to herein may not be sold in the United States absent registration or an exemption from registration under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended. Neither World Duty Free Group S.p.A. nor Autogrill S.p.A. intend to register any portion of the securities in the United States or to conduct a public offering of the securities in the United States.